
For requests for further information
Contact:  Julie North
Tel:       01270 686460
E-Mail:     julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 30th May, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment  of Chairman  

2. Appointment  of Vice-chairman  

3. Introductions, Welcome and Apologies  

4. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.



5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017.

6. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

7. Evaluation of the Pilot Phase of the Emotionally Healthy Schools Project  
(Pages 11 - 70)

To provide the Board with details of the review of the Pilot project.

8. Children's Improvement Plan, Improvement Plan Progress Report and 
Improvement Plan Scorecard  (Pages 71 - 124)

To inform the Board of the new Children’s Improvement Plan for 2017-18 and allow 
the Board to scrutinise the progress of Children’s Social Care against the Plan. 

9. Better Care Fund 3rd Quarter report 2016 - 2017  (Pages 125 - 132)

To provide the Board with the information on the 3rd Quarter metrics for the Better 
Care Fund.

10. Participatory Budgeting  (Pages 133 - 142)

To share the findings from the work to introduce participatory budgeting.

11. Capped Expenditure Programme  

To receive a verbal report.

12. Membership Review  (Pages 143 - 148)

To provide the Board with the opportunity to vote on additional associate non-voting 
members of the Board being appointed.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 28th March, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor L Durham, Cheshire East Council
Kath O’Dwyer, Executive Director of People, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health, Cheshire 
East Council
Jerry Hawker, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Paul Bowen, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Tracy Bullock, Independent NHS representative
Alison Cullen, Healthwatch (Substitute)

Non-Voting:
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health, Cheshire East Council
Tom Knight, NHS England

Observers:
Councillor P Bates, Cheshire East Council
Councillor S Gardiner, Cheshire East Council
Councillor S Corcoran, Cheshire East Council (Substitute)

Cheshire East Officers/others in attendance:
Deborah Nickson, Legal Services, Cheshire East Council
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement, Cheshire East 
Council
Dr Guy Hayhurst – Consultant of Public Health, Cheshire East Council
Jonathan Potter - Head of Service, Preventative Services, Cheshire East 
Council
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council
 Emma Leigh  - Eastern Cheshire CCG
 Melanie Brown  - South Cheshire CCG

Councillors in Attendance:
Councillor J Saunders, Cheshire East Council
Councillor L Wardlaw, Cheshire East Council

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Simon Whitehouse, Mike 
Suarez, Caroline O’ Brien, and Cllr Laura Jeuda.

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP and a Director of South Cheshire and Vale Royal GP 
Alliance Ltd.

56 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

57 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present, wishing to use public 
speaking time.

58 UPDATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 
LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN, 2017/18 

          Consideration was given to a report presenting the “Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health Local Transformation Plan” for Cheshire East.NHS 
England required that each Clinical Commissioning Group refresh the 
Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP), submitted in October 2015. The original LTP 
had been signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board at the meeting in 
December 2015 and then published on both NHS Eastern Cheshire and 
NHS South Cheshire CCG websites. Since the publication of the first plans 
in October 2015, collaborative activity had been undertaken to commence 
the transformation of mental health services for children and young people 
across Cheshire East. The revised plans had been written following 
detailed consultation with young people and their families and in 
partnership with Cheshire East Counc
[...]
Report: Children’s Improvement Plan, Improvement Plan Progress Report, and Improvement 
Plan Scorecard 

Date of meeting: 30th May 2017

Written by: Nigel Moorhouse

Contact details: Nigel.moorhouse@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead:

Mark Palethorpe

Executive Summary

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision   

Why is the report being 
brought to the board?

To inform the board of the new Children’s Improvement Plan for 2017-18, and allow 
the board to scrutinise the progress of Children’s Social Care against the plan. 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Starting and Developing Well 
Living and Working Well 
Ageing Well  
All of the above  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

The board to scrutinise progress against the plan.

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

The Council’s Corporate Leadership Team Meeting
The LSCB

mailto:Nigel.moorhouse@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

Yes, the plan was developed in consultation with children and families, frontline 
practitioners, and LSCB partners. The progress report includes evidence from these key 
stakeholders to support our evidence of progress to date. 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

The Children’s Improvement Plan aims to improve outcomes for our most vulnerable 
children and young people through improving the quality of our Children’s Social Care 
services. By scrutinising progr
[...]
lbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above X

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

     The Better Care Fund Plan for 2017 – 2018 will need to be informed by performance
     in 2016 – 2017.  

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

N/A



OFFICIAL

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

N/A

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

The schemes funded through the Better Care Fund are designed to improve the 
health and wellbeing outcomes for people in the health and care system and to 
better manage the demands on the system. 



Cheshire East Council

DRAFT Health & Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 30th May 2017

Report of: Mark Palethorpe (Acting Executive Director of People)

Subject/Title: Better Care Fund 2016/17 – Q3 report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Janet Clowes (Adults and Integration)
Cllr Liz Wardlaw (Health)

1 Introduction

1.1 On 9th March 2017, Cheshire East submitted the 2016/17 quarter 3 Better 
Care Fund (BCF) return.  The complete submission is attached to this paper. 
This return was signed-off by Cllr Rachel Bailey as Chair of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 

1.2 The Better Care Fund Q4 report will be provided for the July Health and 
Wellbeing Board as the year end data required for this has only been 
published on 11 May 17 and therefore could not be analysed in time for this 
report.

1.3 The purpose of this paper is to provide Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) with 
a summary of the key points arising from the return, and to recommend next 
steps to improve performance within the Cheshire East health and social care 
system.

1.4 The paper will look at 
[...]
ing reviewed regularly.

4.5 Admissions to Residential Care: Q3 has seen an increase in admissions to 
residential care, which means that year to date performance so far, would not 
be an improvement.  This ASCOF figure is only finally verified after the year-
end. Q3 is the winter quarter and it would be anticipated that demand is 
greater than in the summer months of Q2. Until the full year comparison can 



be made between 15/15 and 16/17 it is unclear whether this increase is a 
permanent trend or a seasonal feature.

4.6 Reablement: There is no further data since Q2 reporting.  The final ASCOF 
figure will be reported in Q4, performance is anticipated to have improved 
since 15/16.

6 Next Steps

6.1 The BCF Governance Group is finalising the evaluation of all BCF funded 
schemes. The findings of this will inform the BCF plan for 2017/19 in Cheshire 
East.

6.2 Work is commencing to appraise national evidence based practice to ensure 
local delivery is best placed to achieve the 4 national conditions in 2017/18.

7 BCF 2017/19

7.1 The draft guidance for the Integration and Better Care Fund planning 
requirements for 2017-19 has been published but has not been finalised by 
NHS England and the LGA as at 11 May 2017. This impacts on the timeline 
for a new plan to be developed; it is likely now to be the September Health 
and Well-being Board for a report on the new plan.

7.2 Key changes to the policy framework since 2016-17 include:

 A requirement for plans to be developed for the two-year period 2017-
2019, rather than a single year; and

 The number of national conditions which local areas will need to meet 
through the planning process in order to access the funding has been 
reduced from eight to four.

7.3 The four national conditions require:

1. That a BCF Plan, including at least the minimum contribution to the pooled 
fund specified in the BCF allocations, must be signed off by the HWB, and 
by the constituent LAs and CCGs;

2. A demonstration of ho
[...]
gov.uk

mailto:emma.leigh@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:ann.riley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


                   
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Reports Cover Sheet

 

Title of Report: Participatory Budgeting: Public Health Outcomes

Date of meeting: 10th May 2017

Written by: Shelley Brough

Contact details: Shelley.brough@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead:

Fiona Reynolds

Executive Summary

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision   

Why is the report being 
brought to the board?

To share the findings from the work to introduce participatory budgeting.

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Starting and Developing Well 
Living and Working Well 
Ageing Well  
All of the above  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

To use the learning and evidence from the PB project to inform the development of 
guidance toolkits and best practice for community based commissioning across 
Cheshire East.

That commissioners should recognise PB as an option for future commissioning 
activities.

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

The PB process was approved as part of the One You Commissioning process via 
Cheshire East Council Cabinet.

mailto:Shelley.brough@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

Yes via the PB steering group and Local Community Networks, the development and 
review of the local PB process has been fully co-produced with local communities.

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

- Reduced health inequalities
- Increased community engagement
- Increased community empowerment and democracy
- Increased community capacity
- Better understanding of the complexities of setting public budgets and 

choosing between competing priorities
- More connected communities (see the Connected communities strategy)



         

Version 8

  
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 10th May 2017
Report of: Fiona Reynolds (Director of Public Health)
Subject/Title: Participatory Budgeting: Public Health Outcomes

1 Report Summary

1.1 Cheshire East Council Public Health Team and Communities Team have worked 
together to coproduce a local Participatory Budgeting (PB) model with our 
communities, which aims to co-commission ‘community based’ early intervention 
and prevention activities to improve public health outcomes. Our PB approach which 
was branded by our local communities themselves as ‘You Decide’ also aims to 
empower, connect and build capacity within our local communities through the 
development of sustainable ‘Local Community Networks’. The critical factor is that 
our local communities have been given the power to make the decisions 
regarding how our £400,000 grant funding has been spent.

1.2 During the development of our Public Health Lifestyles Commissioning programme 
‘One You’, we recognised that not all providers and communities may be in a position 
to respond to large scale tender processes.  Our ambition was to therefore work in 
partnership with our local communities to ensure that we could empower them to 
develop and deliver health enhancing services in response to local needs, by building 
on our local assets.  Our local Participatory Budgeting (PB) development was also 
aligned to the Cheshire East Connecting Communities Strategy.

 
1.3 PB directly engages and empowers local people in making decisions on the spending 

priorities for a defined public budget.  In Cheshire East the defined budget was 
£400,000 specifically for reduced health inequalities, improved Public Health 
outcomes and to support the development of sustainable ‘Local Community 
Networks’.  We have engaged local residents and community groups in Cheshire 
East, who have co-designed the local model/processes, discussed spending 
priorities, made spending proposals (project applications) and have voted on the 
projects which they feel most meet their local needs.  It has also given local residents 
a role in the scrutiny and monitoring of the process.

2 Recommendations

2.1 To use the learning and evidence from the PB project to inform the development of 
guidance toolkits and best practice for community based commissioning across 
Cheshire East.



         

Version 8

2.2 That commissioners should recognise PB as an option for future commissioning 
activities.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The PB project is aligned to priorities and recommendations within the Connected 
Communities Strategy.

3.2 It supports capacity building for smaller organisations and Voluntary and Community 
Groups /Organisations (VCOs) across Cheshire East.

3.3 To provide a framework for increased community engagement, empowerment and 
democracy.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 Outcomes for Cheshire East Communities for Cheshire East Communities

All applications made to the PB process were required to achieve one or more of the 
following outcomes which are aligned to the ‘One You Cheshire East’ Public Health 
outcomes: 
 Increased physical activity
 Increased levels of healthy eating
 Reduced levels of obesity
 Reduced smoking prevalence
 Reduced levels of harmful drinking and binge drinking
 Improved emotional health and wellbeing

Reduced health inequalities: The total funding of £400,000 was targeted at 
communities in Cheshire East with highest levels of health inequalities, with the aim 
of reducing disparity in the following areas: Crewe, Macclesfield, Wi
[...]
rtunity to vote on additional associate non-
voting members of the Board being appointed.

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Starting and Developing Well 
Living and Working Well 
Ageing Well  
All of the above X 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above X

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

To consider and vote upon the proposal that the following three organisations be 
appointed as non voting associate members of the Board for one year:

 Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office
 Cheshire Fire and Rescue service
 CVS Cheshire East

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

N/A



OFFICIAL

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

N/A

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

The organisations proposed as additional members of the Board are all contributing 
to improved health and wellbeing of the Cheshire east population through their 
ongoing work. Their membership of the Board will allow for a more effective 
strategic ‘fit’ and bring their valuable experience and knowledge to the Board, 
enhancing its strategic planning, decision making and on the ground 
implementation. 



         

OFFICIAL

Version 8

  
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 30th May 2017
Report of: Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Subject/Title: Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Membership Review

1 Report Summary

1.1 In line with the Terms of Reference there is an opportunity at the Annual 
General Meeting to consider the membership of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and whether to appoint additional voting or non voting associate 
members.

1.2 The Board are asked to consider the appointment of individual representatives 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office, the Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service and the CVS Cheshire East as non-voting associate members, for a 
period of one year.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That in line with para 5.3 of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
Terms of Reference, the Board consider and vote on the appointment of an 
additional non-voting associate member of the Board for a period of one year 
(for review at the next AGM) from the following three organisations:

 The Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office
 The Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service
 CVS Cheshire East 

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The appointment of the proposed additional members will add value to the 
work of the Board, particularly in relation to improving the health and wellbeing 
of the population through the work undertaken by the three organisations.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities



         

OFFICIAL

Version 8

4.1 The organisations proposed as additional members of the Board are all 
contributing to the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy through their 
ongoing work. This includes activity in relation to mental health, helping 
people stay independent and well, reducing social isolation and loneliness and 
supporting children and young people. The breadth of activity provides real 
opportunities to more effectively join up work with other partners to deliver 
improved outcomes more effectively and efficiently. Having the organisations 
represented at the Health and Wellbeing Board will provide a forum to enable 
that to happen. 

5 Background and Options

5.1 The Terms of Reference of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board, 
offer the Board the opportunity to review its membership on an annual basis. 
This is particularly in relation to proposed Associate Members being able to 
assist the Board in achieving the priorities agreed within the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

5.2 The Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, the Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service and CVS Cheshire East, are all actively involved in work that is 
contributing to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities. Very often this is 
already being done in partnership with the Local Authority or Health partners 
through other collaborative arrangements.

5.3 However, there is an opportunity to improve the strategic engagement of the  
three organisations and to ensure a more effective and co-ordinated response 
to improving the health and wellbeing of the population of Cheshire East, if 
they are represented on the Board.

5.4 It is proposed that in line with the Terms of Reference, the three organisations 
are appointed as non voting members of the Board for a period of one year, 
and invited to nominate a representative of their organisation to take up the 
place on the Board.

6 Access to Information

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:



         

OFFICIAL

Version 8

Name: Guy Kilminster
Designation: Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Tel No: 01270 686560
Email: guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Evaluation of the Pilot Phase of the Emotionally Healthy Schools Project
	EHS Research Evaluation Final Report

	8 Children's Improvement Plan, Improvement Plan Progress Report and Improvement Plan Scorecard
	Service Improvement Plan for Children's Social Care
	Improvement Plan Progress Report Q3
	Improvement Scorecard Q3 2016-17

	9 Better Care Fund 3rd Quarter report 2016 - 2017
	BCF Paper for HWB 310117 - Q3 1617 - DRAFT v6 (2)

	10 Participatory Budgeting
	H&WB Report PB

	12 Membership Review
	Membership Review




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 30th May, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council
Councillor George Hayes, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People, Cheshire East Council
Linda Couchman, Cheshire East Council
Jerry Hawker, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
John Wilbraham, Independent NHS representative (Substitute)
Laura Smith, Healthwatch (Substitute)

Non-Voting:
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health, Cheshire East Council

Observers:
Councillor Laura Jeuda, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Liz Wardlaw, Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/others in attendance:
Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement, Cheshire East 
Council
Jonathan Potter - Head of Service, Preventative Services, Cheshire East 
Council
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East 
Council

Councillors in Attendance:
Councillor Paul Bates, Cheshire East Council

1 APPOINTMENT  OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Rachel Bailey be appointed Chairman for the 2017/18 
municipal year.



2 APPOINTMENT  OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Dr Paul Bowen be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Chairman thanked the outgoing Vice-Chairman, Dr Andrew Wilson.

3 INTRODUCTIONS, WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Everyone present introduced themselves.

Apologies for absence had been received from Simon Whitehouse, Dr 
Paul Bowen, Louise Barry, Tracy Bullock, Tom Knight, Kath O’Dwyer and 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner.

The Chairman placed on record her thanks to Councillors Paul Bates and 
Liz Durham for their contribution to the work of the Board. She welcomed 
Councillors George Hayes and Liz Wardlaw.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

7 EVALUATION OF THE PILOT PHASE OF THE EMOTIONALLY 
HEALTHY SCHOOLS PROJECT 

The Board considered the evaluation of the pilot phase of the Emotionally 
Healthy Schools Project. The objective of the evaluation was to assess the 
impact of the Project against its intended outcomes.

The evaluation had been carried out by the University of Salford 
CYP@Salford research group. A presentation on the evaluation and its 
findings was given by the Principal Investigator of the research group, 
Celeste Foster. 

An important finding of the evaluation was that the schools involved with 
the pilot phase were already doing a good job in supporting emotional 



health and wellbeing. Any changes as a result of the pilot were therefore 
likely to be minimal. However, there were a number of distinct indicators of 
positive changes with all domains of wellbeing showing improvement. 

Whilst overall the evaluation gave a positive picture, the Board noted the 
relatively low level of staff participation in the pilot and a difference in 
perception between staff and pupils regarding the issue of bullying which 
was a significant concern among pupils. The Board also considered the 
need to involve less engaged schools in the project. 

Celeste Foster was thanked for her presentation.

RESOLVED

That the findings of the evaluation be noted and the continuation of the 
project and the rollout of Phase 2 be supported.

8 CHILDREN'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN, IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
PROGRESS REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN SCORECARD 

The Board considered the Children’s Improvement Plan for 2017-18 and 
progress against the current Improvement Plan.

The Plan aimed to improve the outcomes of the most vulnerable children 
and young people in Cheshire East through improving the quality of 
children’s social care services. This year, there would be a change in the 
way that services were delivered to put the needs of children and young 
people at the heart of the service and to support families to develop long 
lasting, sustainable solutions. The quality assurance process would be 
aligned to the Signs of Safety approach. A campaign for change across 
the partnership would be implemented to develop a shared culture and 
ambition for children and young people in Cheshire East. Progress would 
be assessed through audit reports, feedback from children, young people, 
parents and carers, staff and partners.

The Board considered the quarter 3 progress report which showed that 
service improvements had resulted in better quality services and improved 
decision-making. Significant improvements included an increase in good 
quality practice, more evidence-based decision-making and smarter child 
protection plans. The social work workforce had stabilised, and two 
experienced child protection managers had been appointed to the 
Child in Need Protection Team in Crewe. A number of key areas for 
improvement had been identified.

RESOLVED

That the Children’s Improvement Plan for 2017-18 and the 3rd Quarter 
progress report be noted.



9 BETTER CARE FUND 3RD QUARTER REPORT 2016 - 2017 

The Board considered the 3rd Quarter report for the Better Care Fund.

The report provided a summary of the key points arising from the return, 
and recommended next steps to improve performance within the Cheshire 
East health and social care system. The report looked in turn at income 
and expenditure, metrics and next steps.

The draft guidance for the Integration and Better Care Fund planning 
requirements for 2017-19 had been published but had not been finalised 
by NHS England and the LGA as at 11th May 2017. Key changes to the 
policy framework since 2016-17 included a requirement for plans to be 
developed for a two-year period instead of one; and the number of national 
conditions which local areas would need to meet through the planning 
process in order to access funding had been reduced from eight to four. It 
was likely that a report on the new plan would be considered by the Board 
in September.

It was proposed that future reports would include key performance 
indicators and would be restructured in a way which was more compatible 
with overview and scrutiny requirements.

RESOLVED

That

1. the contents of the Better Care Fund 3rd Quarter report be noted; and

2. the introduction of the Improved Better Care Fund forthcoming 
requirements of the 2017-19 plan be noted.

10 CAPPED EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 

Jerry Hawker referred to a public document called ‘Next Steps on the NHS 
Five Year Forward View’ and to plans to cap expenditure on health 
services within the Cheshire East footprint.

Eastern Cheshire CCG was required to make £24.6M of savings in 
2017/18. £15M of savings were already included in expenditure plans, 
leaving £9.6M further savings to be made. The CCG would be putting 
options to NHS England the day after the Board’s meeting. It may be 
necessary to make some difficult choices about accessibility and 
convenience of services. South Cheshire CCG was facing similar 
challenges.

Dr Andrew Wilson commented that this was a significant financial 
discipline and a change of approach. 



Mark Palethorpe advised that the proposed expenditure cap did not 
include social care but did include continuing health care. Overview and 
scrutiny would want to look at the implications of any significant service 
changes. 

RESOLVED

That the situation be noted and further developments be awaited.

11 PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING 

The Board considered a report on the findings from work to introduce 
participatory budgeting. The report was co-presented by Shelley Brough, 
Commissioning Manager, and Dan Coyne, Delivering Differently in 
Neighbourhoods Manager, Cheshire East Council.

Cheshire East Council’s Public Health and Communities Teams had 
worked together to co-produce a local Participatory Budgeting model with 
communities which aimed to co-commission community-based early 
intervention and prevention activities to improve public health outcomes. 

Participatory Budgeting directly engaged and empowered local people in 
making decisions on the spending priorities for a defined public budget. In 
Cheshire East the defined budget was £400,000 specifically for reduced 
health inequalities, improved public health outcomes and to support the 
development of sustainable Local Community Networks.  

It was felt that Participatory Budgeting was an approach that could be 
developed further and from which important lessons could be learned.

RESOLVED

That

1. the learning and evidence from the Participatory Budgeting project be 
used to inform the development of guidance toolkits and best practice 
for community-based commissioning across Cheshire East; and

2. commissioners recognise Participatory Budgeting as an option for 
future commissioning activities.

12 MEMBERSHIP REVIEW 

The Board considered proposals to appoint a number of additional 
associate non-voting members.

Paragraph 5.3 of the Board’s terms of reference gave the Board authority 
to appoint non-voting associate members to the Board for one year subject 
to re-selection at the following Annual General Meeting.



The Board considered the appointment of individual representatives of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office, the Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service and the CVS Cheshire East as non-voting associate members for 
a period of one year.

RESOLVED

That in accordance with paragraph 5.3 of the Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference, additional non-voting associate 
members of the Board be appointed for a period of one year (for review at 
the next AGM) from the following three organisations:

 The Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office
 The Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service
 CVS Cheshire East 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.04 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


